

Christine T. Greenwood (UT 8187)
MAGLEBY CATAXINOS & GREENWOOD
170 South Main St., Suite 1100
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
Tele: (803) 359-9000
Fax: (801) 359-9011
greenwood@mcgiplaw.com

Douglas W. Wolf (pro hac vice)
Center for Biological Diversity
1411 K Street NW, Suite 1300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 510-5604
dwolf@biologicaldiversity.org

Lisa Belenky (pro hac vice)
Center for Biological Diversity
1212 Broadway St., Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 844-7107
lbelenky@biologicaldiversity.org

William J. Snape, III (pro hac vice)
Center for Biological Diversity
1411 K Street NW, Suite 1300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 536-9351
bsnape@biologicaldiversity.org
wsnape@wcl.american.edu

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
et al.,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' OPENING BRIEF

Case No. 2:19-cv-00636-DBB-CMR

Hon. David Barlow

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF CASE 1

 A. Procedural History 1

 B. Background Regarding Colorado and Green Rivers and Water Availability 2

 C. Important Factual Issues Identified During the NEPA Process 5

 1. No Action Alternative and Baseline Assumptions 5

 2. Identification and Analysis of Hydrology Impacts in Light of Future Water Availability 6

 3. Hydrology Impacts of Projected Withdrawals Not Identified 9

 4. Hydrology Modeling for GRBE and “Full Depletion Scenario” 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 14

 A. Standard of Review NEPA and the APA 14

 B. The BOR Failed to Take a “Hard Look” at the Effects of the Project as Required by NEPA 15

 1. The Choice of an Improper No Action Alternative Undermined the BOR’s Analysis.. 16

 2. The BOR’s Failure to Identify the Location of Proposed Withdrawals and Return Flows, and to Analyze Hydrological Impacts in Reach 3 was Arbitrary and Capricious 18

 3. The BOR’s Analysis of Climate Impacts to Hydrology and Fish Resources was Arbitrary and Capricious 20

 4. The BOR’s Failure to Take a “Hard Look” at Cumulative Impacts, as Required by NEPA, was Arbitrary and Capricious 22

 C. The BOR’s Decision Not to Prepare an EIS Violated NEPA 25

 1. Application of the CEQ Significance Factors Demonstrates that the BOR Should Have Prepared an EIS 26

 a. An EIS is Required Because the Proposed Exchange is Highly Controversial, 40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(4) 27

 b. An EIS is Required Because the Possible Effects on the Human Environment are Highly Uncertain and Involve Unique or Unknown Risks, 40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(5) 28

 c. An EIS is Required Because the Exchange Would Establish a Precedent for Future Actions with Significant Effects, 40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(6) 28

 2. Because the Exchange Would Change the Environmental Status Quo, an EIS is Required 29

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. California,
 373 U.S. 546 (1963) 17

Biodiversity Conserv. All. v. USFS,
 765 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2014) 17

Biodiversity Conserv. All. v. Jiron,
 762 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2014) 22

Citizens for a Healthy Cmty. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
 377 F. Supp. 3d 1223 (D. Colo. 2019) 23

Colo. Env'tl. Coal. v. Dombeck,
 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999) 20, 23

Colo. Env'tl. Coal. v. Salazar,
 875 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D. Colo. 2012) 23

Davis v. Mineta,
 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir.2002) 15, 22, 25

Dine Citizens v. Office of Surface Mining,
 82 F. Supp. 3d 1201 (D. Col. 2015) 29

Found. for N. American Wild Sheep v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,
 681 F.2d 1172 (9th Cir. 1982) 27

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers,
 359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004) 15, 20

Half Moon Bay Fisherman's Mktg. Ass'n v. Carlucci,
 857 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1988) 17

High Country Conservation Advocates v. United States Forest Serv.,
 52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014) 15, 23

Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Forest Service,
 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002) 29

Laguna Greenbelt, Inc. v. United States Dep't of Transp.,
 42 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994) 25

Middle Rio Grande Conservancy Dist. v. Norton,
 294 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2002) 27

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) passim

N. M. ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) 14, 22, 23

Nat'l Parks Conservation Assn v. Semonite,
 916 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 27, 28

Ohio Valley Env. Coal. v. United States Army Corps. of Eng'rs,
 479 F. Supp. 2d 607 (S.D. W.Va. 2007)..... 26

Or. Nat. Desert Ass'n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010) 15

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service,
 469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006) 29

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
 490 U.S. 332 (1989) 15, 20

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140624 (D. Utah Oct. 3, 2016) 22, 24

San Juan All. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
 326 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D.N.M. 2018)..... 22, 23

Sierra Club v. Hodel,
 848 F.2d 1068 (10th Cir. 1988) 14

Sierra Club v. Marsh,
 769 F.2d 868 (1st Cir. 1985)..... 26

Town of Cave Creek v. FAA
 325 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 27

Utah Envtl. Cong. v. Richmond,
 483 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2007) 22

Utah Shared Access All. v. Carpenter,
 463 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2006) 14

Westlands Water Dist. v. USA,
 850 F. Supp. 1388 (E.D. Cal 1994) 30

Wetlands Action Network v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs,
 222 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2000) 27

WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt,
 423 F. Supp. 3d 1083 (D. Colo. 2019) 15

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551 14

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 4331 14

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)..... 25

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(E)..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) 15

43 U.S.C. § 617 16

43 U.S.C. § 617l(a) 17

43 U.S.C. § 617l(b)..... 17

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b) 20

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c)..... 21

40 C.F.R. § 1502.4 25

40 C.F.R. § 1502.16 22

40 C.F.R. § 1502.24 21

40 C.F.R. § 1508.3 26

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 23

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 16, 30

40 C.F.R. § 1508.14.....	15
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27.....	25, 26
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(4).....	27
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(5).....	26, 28
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(6).....	26, 28
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(7).....	26
46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (Mar. 23, 1981).....	30
